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Stronger outlook for earnings growth. 
 

Market Data (consol) 

Share price (Y; 29 Aug) 362,000
Market cap (Y mil; 29 Aug) 9,953
EV (Y mil; 29 Aug) 14,376
Shares 

outstanding* (000; 3/05) 27
Foreign 

ownership (%; 3/05) 5.8
EBITDA (Y mil; 3/06 F) 1,150
 (Y mil; 3/07 F) 1,340
ROE (%; 3/05) 22.2
ROA (%; 3/05) 3.5

 
Investment Indicators (consol) 

P/E (X; 3/06 F) 18.8
 (X; 3/07 F) 16.3
P/CF (X; 3/06 F) 16.6
 (X; 3/07 F) 14.6
EV/EBITDA (X; 3/06 F) 12.5
 (X; 3/07 F) 10.7
P/B (X; 3/05) 4.71
Dividend yield (%; 3/06 F) 0.48
 
Web site http://www.shinoken.com

• In 1Q FY05, revenues advanced 80% y/y to Y3.91 billion, and 
recurring profit moved into the black.  The major positive was 
strong performance in the mainstay rental apartment sales 
business. 

• We anticipate sustainable earnings growth, given ongoing 
favorable progress in property acquisition, as well as a broader 
customer base as a result of business area expansion and the 
introduction of non-recourse loans.  In addition, the business 
tie-up with re-plus (8936) implies the possibility that studio 
apartment sales will become a new earnings driver. 

• We expect full-FY05 recurring profit to grow 51% y/y to Y900 
million.  Given ongoing solid performance, there is a strong 
possibility that recurring profit will exceed the initial company 
target of Y700 million.  From a medium-term perspective, we 
forecast annual average profit growth of around 25%. 

 

F: DIR forecasts. 
*Parent. 
EV = market cap + interest-bearing debt – 

liquidity on hand. 
EBITDA = operating profit + depreciation. 
ROE = net income / shareholders’ equity. 
ROA = net income / total assets. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Income Summary (Y mil; y/y %) 

 Year to Revenues Op profit Rec profit Net income EPS (Y) CFPS (Y) DPS (Y)
Consol 3/02 4,796 (32) 293 (70) 271 (73) 121 (57) 166,915 256,580 5,000
 3/03 5,715 (19) 366 (25) 314 (16) 169 (40) 29,524 42,103 7,500
 3/04 8,515 (49) 475 (30) 388 (24) 204 (21) 31,875 43,281 6,000
 3/05 12,498 (47) 745 (57) 597 (54) 391 (92) 28,350 33,208 3,250
 3/06 F 18,200 (46) 1,080 (45) 900 (51) 530 (36) 19,277 21,823 1,750
 3/07 F 22,200 (22) 1,270 (18) 1,050 (17) 610 (15) 22,187 24,733 1,750
 3/06 CP 15,846 (27) NA 704 (18) 412 (5) 14,827 17,346 1,750
F: DIR forecasts. CP: Company projections. 
Note: 2-for-1 stock split at end-March 2005. 
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Business Overview 

The firm’s mainstay business is to sell rental apartments to those seeking to build 
assets.  While the firm used to operate mainly in Fukuoka prefecture, it has now 
expanded its operations to Tokyo, Nagoya, and Sapporo, with around 50% of total 
sales generated in Tokyo.  Furthermore, it has commenced planning, marketing and 
management of studio apartments for investment purpose, mainly operated by Nissho 
Harmony (unlisted), which became a wholly owned subsidiary in July 2003. 
 
In addition, the firm extends loans to those purchasing its properties, manages such 
properties on behalf of owners, and other related businesses including supplying LP 
gas, as well as operating convenience stores and Japanese-style pub chains. 
 
Its business model at first glance resembles that of studio apartment sellers in that both 
offer properties for investment.  However, these studio apartment dealers focus on 
investment yields as a matter of sales strategy, while Shinohara stresses the benefits of 
asset building for customers in the years ahead.  Its idea is to purchase land and 
building through monthly rental income.  Indeed, the firm provides customers with 
support to be owners of properties including land eventually – asset formation, while 
monthly rental income allows customers to repay loans.   
 
 
1Q FY05 Results 

1Q FY05 results were revenues of Y3,913 million (up 80% y/y), operating profit of 
Y251 million (up 19X), recurring profit of Y213 million (in the black), and net income 
of Y143 million (in the black). 
 
Its mainstay rental apartment business was favorable, aided by full contributions from 
the Nagoya branch, which started operations in January 2004, and broadened its 
customer base through the introduction of a non-recourse loan service by tying up with 
Tokyo Star Bank (unlisted).  The number of properties sold was 14 low-rise apartment 
buildings (vs. 1 unit in 1Q FY04), 3 high-rise buildings (0), 20 plots of land (20), and 
16 studio apartments (11).   
 
The firm achieved profitability at the recurring level.  This is attributable to an 
improved gross margin from 17.3% to 17.9% on successful COGS reduction efforts, 
and a decline in the SG&A cost ratio from 16.7% to 11.4% on enhanced marketing 
efficiencies. 
 
 

Quarterly Earnings Trends (Y mil) Chart 1 
 1Q FY04 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 05 

Revenues 2,174 2,131 7,140 5,358 3,913
 Rental apartments  5,704 4,797 3,365
 Real estate rental management 864 378 339
 Financial service 54 19 19
 Other 516 165 189
Operating profit 13 123 255 490 251
 Rental apartments  151 482 202
 Real estate rental management 276 93 101
 Financial service 14 3 4
 Other 36 26 35
Recurring profit -19 96 166 431 213
Net income -14 83 136 255 143

Source: Company materials; compiled by DIR. 
 
 
 

Serve to help customers 
build assets 
 

Achieved profitability at 
recurring level 
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Medium-term Prospects 

As a matter of strategy, management has implemented three important measures which, 
we believe, should help the company develop growth potential.  They are 1) 
geographical expansion, 2) utilization of non-recourse loans, and 3) entry into studio 
apartment sales. 
 
The company opened a branch in Tokyo (January 2001), Nagoya (January 2004), and 
Sapporo (January 2005).  Obviously, expanded operating areas help the company to 
enhance marketing.  In particular, it serves customers to diversify their properties for 
investment.  For instance, with the opening of the Sapporo branch, the company can 
approach its customers living in Tokyo to invest in properties in Sapporo.  
Management intends to further broaden its operating areas, centering on cities with a 
population of 1 million or more—new branches in such cities as Sendai, Osaka, and 
Hiroshima are currently being considered.   
 
 

FY04 Geographical Breakdown of Revenues (Y mil; %) Chart 2 
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Source: Company materials; compiled by DIR. 
 
 
In a bid to expand its customer base, the company has commenced extending non-
recourse loans to customers, tying up with Tokyo Star Bank.  Typically, the company’s 
customers are corporate employees aged in their 30s or 40s—those who earn regular 
cash flow in the form of salaries, which is a necessary condition for banks to extend 
loans.  With offering non-recourse loans, however, the company is able to develop 
customers who have difficulty borrowing money from banks—those who do not earn 
stable income or a sufficiently large amount of income.  This is because non-recourse 
loans are extended based on the profitability of properties used as collateral, not the 
credit capability of borrowers.  Also, such loans help existing customers invest in more 
properties in addition to those already owned, because, unlike regular-type loans, they 
do not call for a credit line.  Thus, non-recourse loans benefit customers as well.  Upon 
default, borrowers cannot be held responsible for any amount in excess of the value of 
the collateral sold, even if the value of such collateral falls below the level it had or that 
has been anticipated for it at the time of the loan.  This serves to diminish risks 
involved in managing apartments (i.e., lower occupancy rate). 
 
 
 

Geographical expansion 
helps customers find 
diversified investment 
 

Utilization of  
non-recourse loans 
expected to drive growth 
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Non-recourse Loans to Individual Customers Chart 3 

Tokyo Star Bank Tenant

Customer
(Land/apartment owner)

Shinohara System of
Construction

Rental contract

Loan repayment

Loan contract

Rent paymentApartment
management

contract

Rent payment

 

Source: Company materials; compiled by DIR. 
 
 
In July 2003, the company made Nissho Harmony (a realtor specializing in 
condominium sales and management) its subsidiary, and since then, studio apartment 
sales have been growing favorably.  In FY04, condominium sales totaled Y3,236 
million, of which 46% (Y1,491 million) were sold by Nissho Harmony—54% (Y1,745 
million) were wholesaled to studio apartment providers.  In July 2005, the company 
entered a tie-up with re-plus (8936) with respect to real estate operations.  This allows 
the company to find a stable source of buying demand for the properties it develops.  
The tie-up involves no overlapping businesses with Nissho Harmony’s, while it has 
enabled the company to broaden the service lineup on a group-wide basis in such areas 
as rental management and gas supply.  Accordingly, we believe the tie-up will prove 
positive for the company in various aspects. 
 
 
Sales and Earnings Forecasts 
FY05 Estimates 
We forecasts revenues at Y18.2 billion (up 26% y/y), operating profit at Y1.08 billion 
(up 45%), recurring profit at Y900 million (up 51%), and net income at Y530 million 
(36%).  Mainstay rental apartment sales are projected to amount to 280 units (220 a 
year earlier), of which low-rise buildings will likely show particularly strong growth to 
190 units (138).  On top of continuing greater customer demand for ‘asset building,’ 
full-year contribution from the Nagoya operations as well as the newly-opened 
Sapporo outlet should contribute to raising revenues and earnings. 
 
The anticipated change in revenue mix will probably cause the cost of sales ratio to rise, 
but this should be offset by the improved SG&A expense ratio.  Thus, we expect the 
operating profit margin to be more or less flat with the year-earlier 5.9%. 
 

FY06 Estimates 
We forecast revenues at Y22.2 billion (up 22% y/y), operating profit at Y1.27 billion (up 
18%), recurring profit at Y1.05 billion (up 17%), and net income at Y610 million (up 
15%).  Due partly to full-year contributions from the Sapporo outlet, rental apartment 
sales are projected to rise to 350 units.  Going forward, we expect new branch openings 
to drive apartment unit sales growth for some time.  Given increased positives from the 
tie-up with re-plus, sales would grow more strongly than currently anticipated. 
 
As long as new branches continue to be opened, profit margins are unlikely to improve.  
Nonetheless, we expect the recurring margin to be maintained at 4.7% or so.  Medium-
term profit growth is assumed at 25% per year. 

Studio apartments likely 
to be new driver 
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Balance Sheets (consol; Y mil; % of total) Chart 4 
 FY00 FY01 FY02 FY03 FY04 

Assets    
Current assets 1,495 (49.3) 2,061 (55.5) 3,653 (68.2) 8,163 (81.5) 10,361 (84.4)
 Cash and cash equivalents 316 554 987  1,444  2,776
 Accounts receivable 153 47 309  1,704  1,174
 Operating loans 338 596 1,107  1,423  1,555
 Securities - - -  -  -
 Inventories 472 793 1,167  3,488  4,740
 Other 217 72 88  119  133
 Allowance for doubtful accounts -1 -1 -5  -15  -17
Fixed assets 1,536 (50.7) 1,651 (44.5) 1,700 (31.8) 1,852 (18.5) 1,916 (15.6)
Tangible fixed assets 1,343 (44.3) 1,440 (38.8) 1,480 (27.6) 1,510 (15.1) 1,514 (12.3)
 Buildings 530 592 576  576  563
 Land 705 705 736  739  739
 Other 108 143 168  195  212
Intangible fixed assets 79 (2.6) 65 (1.8) 51 (1.0) 137 (1.4) 130 (1.1)
Investment and other assets 114 (3.8) 144 (3.9) 168 (3.1) 204 (2.0) 271 (2.2)
Total assets 3,032 (100.0) 3,712 (100.0) 5,354 (100.0) 10,016 (100.0) 12,277 (100.0)
Liabilities    
Current liabilities 1,073 (35.4) 1,490 (40.1) 2,134 (39.9) 5,351 (53.4) 7,119 (58.0)
 Accounts payable 325 275 548  1,099  1,541
 Short-term borrowings 393 519 1,129  3,500  4,601
 Long-term borrowings due within one year - - -  40  40
 Other 355 696 457  712  937
Long-term liabilities 1,360 (44.9) 1,247 (33.6) 1,949 (36.4) 3,258 (32.5) 3,043 (24.8)
 Bonds 47 35 200  630  590
 Long-term borrowings 1,052 878 1,420  2,206  1,968
 Other 261 334 329  422  485
Total liabilities 2,434 (80.3) 2,737 (73.7) 4,084 (76.3) 8,609 (86.0) 10,163 (82.8)
Shareholders’ equity    
 Capital  130 260 317  317  567
 Capital surplus 45 178 249  249  499
 Retained earnings 422 536 702  839  1,189
 Treasury stock - - -  -  -141
Total shareholders’ equity 598 (19.7) 974 (26.2) 1,269 (23.7) 1,407 (14.0) 2,114 (17.2)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 3,032 (100.0) 3,712 (100.0) 5,354 (100.0) 10,016 (100.0) 12,277 (100.0)
Equity / assets ratio (%) 19.72 26.24 23.70  14.05  17.22
Interest-bearing debt / total assets (%) 49.21 38.58 51.34  63.66  58.64
Current ratio (%) 139.33 138.32 171.18  152.55  145.54
Fixed assets / (long-term liabilities + shareholders’ equity) (%) 78.45 74.34 52.83  39.70  37.15
Accounts receivable / average monthly sales (months) 0.51 0.12 0.65  2.40  1.13
Accounts payable / average monthly sales (months) 1.07 0.69 1.15  1.55  1.48
Inventories / average monthly sales (months) 1.56 1.98 2.45  4.92  4.55
ROE (%) NA 15.39 15.07  15.25  22.21

Source: Company materials; compiled by DIR. 
Note: 2-for-1 stock split at end-March 2005. 
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Income Statements (consol; Y mil; y/y %) Chart 5 
 FY02 03 04 05 F 06 F 

Revenues 5,715 (19.2) 8,515 (49.0) 12,498 (46.8) 18,200 (45.6) 22,200 (22.0)
Cost of sales 4,429 (18.5) 6,820 (54.0) 10,110 (48.2) 14,950 (47.9) 18,400 (23.1)
Gross profit 1,285 (21.2) 1,695 (31.9) 2,388 (40.9) 3,250 (36.1) 3,800 (16.9)
SG&A expenses 919 (20.0) 1,220 (32.8) 1,642 (34.6) 2,170 (32.2) 2,530 (16.6)
 Royalty paid 32 33 32   
 Advertising 88 177 261   
 Personnel 421 511 658   
 Commissions paid 19 28 31   
 Depreciation 59 60 55   
 Rent 46 60 82   
 Taxes and public charges 18 37 42   
 Other 236 314 481   
Operating profit 366 (24.9) 475 (29.8) 745 (56.8) 1,080 (45.0) 1,270 (17.6)
Non-operating income 7 22 25 20  20
 Interest and dividend income 0 0 0   
 Other 7 22 25   
Non-operating expenses 60 109 173 200  240
 Interest expenses and discounts  39 96 119   
 Other 21 13 54   
Recurring profit 314 (15.9) 388 (23.6) 597 (53.9) 900 (50.8) 1,050 (16.7)
Extraordinary gains - 4 12   
Extraordinary losses - - 0   
Pretax income 314 (25.6) 393 (25.2) 610 (55.2) 900 (47.5) 1,050 (16.7)
Taxes 144 189 219 370  440
Net income 169 (39.7) 204 (20.7) 391 (91.7) 530 (35.5) 610 (15.1)
    
EPS (Y) 29,524.24 31,875.15 28,350.39 19,276.93  22,186.66
Book value per share (Y) 197,774.54 219,164.54 153,813.39 -  -
DPS (Y) 7,500.00 6,000.00 3,250.00 1,750.00  1,750.00
Shares outstanding end-FY (shrs) 6,420 6,420 13,747 27,494  27,494
    
Depreciation 72 73 67 70  70
    
% of sales    
Cost of sales 77.5 80.1 80.9 82.1  82.9
Gross profit 22.5 19.9 19.1 17.9  17.1
SG&A expenses 16.1 14.3 13.1 11.9  11.4
Operating profit 6.4 5.6 6.0 5.9  5.7
Recurring profit 5.5 4.6 4.8 4.9  4.7
Net income 3.0 2.4 3.1 2.9  2.7

Source: Company materials; compiled by DIR. 
Note: 2-for-1 stock split at end-March 2005. 
F: DIR forecasts. 

 
 

 
 

Translation: Research Product Management Department Editor: Stuart Starosta 
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The data contained in this report were taken from statistical services, reports in our possession, and from other sources.  The opinions and estimates expressed are our own, and 
we make no representations either as to the accuracy or as to the existence or non-existence of other facts or interpretations which might be significant.  The information herein 
was gathered from responsible sources but we cannot guarantee its accuracy or completeness. 
 
Issues are rated 1, 2, 3, 4, or 5 as follows: 
 
1: Outperform TOPIX/benchmark index by more than 15% over the next six months. 
2: Outperform TOPIX/benchmark index by 5-15% over the next six months. 
3: Out/underperform TOPIX/benchmark index by less than 5% over the next six months. 
4: Underperform TOPIX/benchmark index by 5-15% over the next six months. 
5: Underperform TOPIX/benchmark index by more than 15% over the next six months. 
 
 
IMPORTANT 
 
Japan 
Daiwa Institute of Research Ltd., and Daiwa Securities SMBC Co. Ltd., are members of the Daiwa Securities Group Inc., and public offerings and/or secondary offerings by the 
corporations listed below were lead-managed by Daiwa Securities SMBC in the last twelve months (excluding straight bond issues).  
 
List of the Companies as of 29 Aug 2005: INPEX (1604); Takamatsu Construction (1762); Asunaro Aoki Construction (1865); Commuture (1932); Sansei Foods (2227); 
Gakujo (2301); Unimat Cleanlife (2421); Wellnet(2428); Worldintec(2429); DeNA (2432); All About (2454); Oenon Holdings (2533); Edion (2730); Akindo Sushiro (2781); 
Karula (2789); Honeys (2792); Marinepolis (3339); Nihon Chouzai (3341); G-Trading (3348); Kuriyama (3355); Green Hospital Supply (3360); Fujita Corporation (3370); 
Create Restaurants (3387); Sankyo-Tateyama Holdings (3432); GDH (3755); TechMatrix (3762); ACCA Networks (3764); Systems Design (3766); Havix (3895); Tohcello 
(3971); Sun A. Kaken (4234); Works Applications (4329); AEON Fantasy (4343); Niitaka (4465); OncoTherapy Science (4564); Softbank Technology (4726); Rakuten (4755); 
Index (4835); Usen (4842); MediciNova, Inc. (4875); Sumitomo Rubber (5110); Nitta (5186); Nippon Electric Glass (5214); Sumitomo Light Metal Industries (5738); Takisawa 
Machine Tool (6121); CKD (6407);  Amatsuji Steel Ball Mfg. (6475); Kawaden (6648); Elpida Memory (6665); Casio Micronics (6760); Sumida (6817); Patlite (6825); SUNX 
(6860); Nidec Copal Electronics (6883); Tietech (6893); F.C.C. (7296); Hashimoto Sogyo (7570); Hiday Hidaka (7611); Tanaka (7619); Nagano Keiki (7715); IMV (7760); 
WiZ (7835); R.C.Core (7837); Sega Toys (7842); Fujimori Kogyo (7917); Sun-wa Technos (8137); Mie Bank (8374); Sumitomo Trust & Banking  (8403); Fidec (8423); STB 
Leasing (8432); Softbank Investment (8473); Orix (8591); Kabu.Com Securities (8703); NEC Leasing (8793); Leopalace21 (8848); Tact Home(8915);  First Juken (8917); FJ 
Next (8935); Daiwasystem (8939); Land Business (8944); Noel (8947); Orix JREIT (8954); Japan Logistics Fund (8967); Hankyu Holdings (9042); Nagoya Railroad (9048); 
Daiwa Logistics (9054); Yasuda Warehouse (9324); KRS (9369); Japan Communications (9424); Kyoritsu Maintenance (9616); Funai Consulting (9757); Shingakukai (9760); 
Valor (9956); Takihyo (9982); Yamazawa (9993). 
 
Hong Kong 
This publication is produced by Daiwa Institute of Research Ltd. and distributed by Daiwa Institute of Research (Hong Kong) Limited and/or its affiliates.  This publication and 
the contents hereof are intended for information purposes only, and may be subject to change without further notice.  Any use, disclosure, distribution, dissemination, copying, 
printing or reliance on this publication for any other purpose without our prior consent or approval is strictly prohibited.  Neither Daiwa Institute of Research (Hong Kong) 
Limited, nor Daiwa Institute of Research Ltd., nor any of its or their respective parent, holding, subsidiaries or affiliate companies, nor any of its or their respective directors, 
officers, servants and employees, represent nor warrant the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein or as to the existence of other facts which might be 
significant, and will not accept any responsibility or liability whatsoever for any use of or reliance upon this publication or any of the contents hereof.  Neither this publication, 
nor any content herein, constitute, or are to be construed as, an offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any of the securities or investments mentioned herein in any country 
or jurisdiction nor, unless expressly provided, any recommendation or investment opinion or advice.  Any view, recommendation, opinion or advice expressed in this 
publication may not necessarily reflect those of Daiwa Institute of Research (Hong Kong) Limited, except where the publication states otherwise.   
 
Daiwa Institute of Research (Hong Kong) Limited, its parent, holding, subsidiaries or affiliates, or its or their respective directors, officers, servants and employees may have 
positions in or may be materially interested in the securities in any of the markets mentioned or may have also performed investment banking and other services for the issuers 
of such securities.  
 
United Kingdom 
This material was produced by Daiwa Institute of Research Ltd., and is distributed by Daiwa Securities SMBC Europe Limited which is regulated by The Financial Services 
Authority and is a member of the London Stock Exchange.  Daiwa Securities SMBC Europe Limited may, from time to time, to the extent permitted by applicable UK law and 
other applicable law or regulation, participate or invest in other financing transactions with the issuers of the Securities referred to herein (the “Securities”), perform services for 
or solicit business from such issuers, and/or have a position or effect transactions in the Securities or options therefore and/or may have acted as an underwriter during the past 
three years for the issuer of such Securities.  In addition, employees of Daiwa Securities SMBC Europe Limited and its affiliate may have positions and effect transactions in 
such Securities or options and may serve as directors of such issuers.  Daiwa Securities SMBC Europe Limited may, to the extent permitted by applicable UK law and other 
applicable law or regulation, effect transactions in the Securities before this material is published to recipients. 
 
This document is intended for investors who are not Private Customers within the meaning of the Rules of The Financial Services Authority and should not, therefore, be 
distributed to Private Customers in the United Kingdom.  This document is not to be used or considered as an offer to sell or solicitation of an offer to buy any Securities.  
Information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable, but neither Daiwa Securities SMBC Europe Limited and/or its 
affiliates accepts liability for any loss arising from the use hereof or makes any representation as to their accuracy or completeness.  Any information to which no source has 
been attributed should be taken as an estimate by Daiwa Institute of Research Ltd.  This document is not be relied upon as such or used in substitution for the exercise of 
independent judgment.  Should you enter into investment business with any Daiwa Securities SMBC Europe Limited affiliate outside the United Kingdom, we are obliged to 
advise that the protection afforded by the United Kingdom regulatory system may not apply; in particular, the benefits of the Financial Services Compensation Scheme may not 
be available. 
 
North America 
This report was prepared by Daiwa Institute of Research ("DIR"), a Japanese company. It may not be accurate or complete and should not be relied upon as such. It reflects the 
preparer's views at the time of its preparation, but it is provided with a time delay and does not reflect events occurring after its preparation. The preparer has no obligation to 
update this report or to continue to prepare research on this subject. This report is not an offer to sell or the solicitation of any offer to buy securities. Unless this report says 
otherwise, any recommendation it makes is risky and appropriate only for sophisticated speculative investors able to incur significant losses. Readers should consult their 
financial advisors to determine whether any such recommendation is consistent with their own investment objectives, financial situation, and needs. 
 
This report does not recommend to U.S. recipients the use of Daiwa Securities SMBC or its non-U.S. affiliates to effect trades in any security and is not supplied with any 
understanding that U.S. recipients will direct commission business to such entities. Unless applicable law permits otherwise, non-U.S. customers wishing to effect a transaction in any 
securities referenced in this material should contact a Daiwa entity in their local jurisdiction. U.S. customers wishing to obtain further information or effect transactions in any 
securities mentioned in this report should contact Daiwa Securities America Inc. ("DSA"), Financial Square, 32 Old Slip, New York, New York 10005 (telephone 212-612-7000). 
 
Ownership of Securities.  DSA and its affiliates beneficially own one percent or more of a class of common equity securities of the following issuers: Alpha Corporation;  Belx 
Co., Ltd.;  Cabin Co. Ltd.;  Daiko Denshi Tsushin Ltd.;  Daiwa Seiko, Inc.;  Ehime Bank Ltd.;  Imperial Hotel, Ltd.;  Japan Securities Finance Co. Ltd.;  Japan Securities Agents, 
Ltd.;  Kokusai Densetu Co., Ltd.;  Maruzen Company, Limited;  Meisei Electric Co., Ltd.;  Mitsui Mining Co. Ltd.;  NIF Ventures Co. Ltd.;  Nomura Co., Ltd.;  Shinkin Central 
Bank;  Taito Corporation.. 
 
Investment Banking Relationships.  DSA or an affiliate has managed or co-managed a public offering of securities in the past 12 months, or has received compensation for 
investment banking services in the past 12 months, or expects to receive or intends to seek compensation for investment banking services in the next three months, for or from 
the following issuers:  A&D Co. Ltd.;  ABN Amro;  Acca Networks Co. Ltd.;  ADM Inc.;  Adtec Plasma Technology Co. Ltd.;  Advance Create Co. Ltd.;  Aeon Co. Ltd.;  Aeon 
Credit Service Co. Ltd.;  Aeon Fantasy Co. Ltd.;  Aiful Corp.;  Air Water Inc.;  Aisan Industry Co. Ltd.;  Akzo Nobel NV;  Albermale Corporation;  Alliance & Leicester Plc.;  
Alpha Credit Group, Inc.;  Amatsuji Steel Ball Manufacturing Co. Ltd.;  American General Finance;  Amiyaki Tei Co. Ltd.;  AMS Life Science Co. Ltd.;  Anglo American 
Capital;  Anrakutei Co. Ltd.;  ANX National International;  ANZ National International London;  Apamanshop Co. Ltd.;  Aplus Co. Ltd.;  Arealink Co. Ltd.;  Arisaka Co. Ltd.;  
Arnest One Corp.;  Art Corporation;  Artejapan Co. Ltd.;  Asahi Intecc Co. Ltd.;  Asahi Security Co. Ltd.;  ASB Bank Ltd.;  Asia Securities Printing Co. Ltd.;  ASIF;  As One 
Corp.;  Asset Investors Co. Ltd.;  Asset Managers Co. Ltd.;  Au Optronics;  AviChina Industry and Technology Company Limited;  Banca Comerciala Romana SA;  Banco BPI 
S.A.;  Banco BPI SA Cayman;  Bandai Visual Co. Ltd.;  Bank of America Holdings;  Bank of Austria Creditanstalt;  Bank of Communications Co. Ltd.;  Bank Nederlandse 
Gemeeten;  Bank of Communications;  Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.;  Bank of Nova Scotia Ltd.;  Bank of Western Australia;  BAT International Finance;  Bayerische 
Landesbank;  BBVA Senior Finance SA;  BCP Finance Bank;  Bemis Corp.;  Benefit One Inc.;  Best Bridal Inc.;  BHP Finance USA Ltd.;  BHW Bausparkasse AG;  Biznet 
Corp.;  BMW Finance BV;  BNP Paribas; Boeing Co.;  Boise Cascade Corporation;  BOS International Australia Ltd.;  Boston Scientific Corp;  Bradford & Bingley;  
Broadband Tower Inc.;  Buffalo Co. Ltd.;  Bunadarbanki Islands;  Caja Duero;  CAM Global Finance;  Caixa Catalunya International Finance;  Canadian Imperial Bank;  



  
 

 Shinohara System of Construction 8 
 

Canadian Natural Resources;  Casio Computer Co. Ltd.;  Casio Micronics Co. Ltd.;  Cave Co. Ltd.;  CCS Inc.;  Cedar Co. Ltd.;  Central Glass Co. Ltd.;  Central Japan Railway;  
Central Japan Railway Co.;  CFF;  Chi Mei Optronics Corp.;  Chimney Co. Ltd.;  China COSCO Holdings Ltd.;  China Glass Holdings Ltd.;  China Minsheng Banking;  China 
Netcom;  China NetcomGroup Corporation;  China Resources Power Holdings Co.;  Chip One Stop, Inc.;  Chloride Group;  Chubu Electric Power Co. Inc.;  Chugoku Marine 
Paints Ltd.;  Chunghwa Telecom Co. Ltd.;  CIMOS;  CIT Group, Inc.;  Citigroup Global Markets;  Citigroup Inc.;  CKD Corporation;  Clariant Ltd.;  CMS Energy;  Cognis 
Group;  Commuture Corp.;  Computer Institute of Japan Ltd.; Consumers Energy Company;  Cooperative Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank;  COSCO;  Cosmos 
Pharmaceutical Corp.;  Cosworth Tech/LDV/ MSX Int.;  Credit Saison Co. Ltd.;  Creed Corp.;  Crescendo Investment Corp.;  CS Group Finance;  CSK Corp.;  CVS 
Corporation;  Cybele Co. Ltd.;  Dah Sing Bank;  Daibiru Corp.;  Daihatsu Diesel;  Daiichi Kigenso Kagaku-Kogyo Co. Ltd.;  Daikoku Denki Co. Ltd.;  Daikokutenbussan Co. 
Ltd.;  Dainippon Ink and Chemicals Inc.;  Daio Paper Corp.;  Daiseki Eco. Solution Co. Ltd.;  Daiwa Logistics Co. Ltd.;  Daiwa Seiko, Inc.;  Daiwabo Information System Co. 
Ltd.;  Daiwasystem Co. Ltd.;  Dekabank;  Dena Co. Ltd.;  Denki Kagaku Kogyo KK;  Depfa ACS Bank;  Depfa Bank plc.;  Depfa Deutsche Pfandbriefbank AG;  Deutsche 
Apotheke Aerztebank;  Deutche Bahn Finance BV;  Detcshe Bank AG;  Deutsche Bank Capital Finance Trust;  Deutsche Bank Finance;  Dexia Credit Local;  Diamond Lease 
Co. Ltd.;  Digitalscape Co. Ltd.;  Dongfeng Motor Group Co. Ltd.;  Dorma Holding GmbH & Co.;  Dow Chemical Company;  Dydo Drinco, Inc.;  East Japan Railway Co.;  
Ebara Corp.;  Edion Corp.;  EFG Hellas plc.;  Egnatia Finance;  Eidos plc.;  Electric Power Development Co. Ltd.;  Elpida Memory Inc.;  ENEL SpA;  Eneserve Corp.;  E-net 
Japan Corp.;  ESPEC Corp.;  E*Trade Securities Co. Ltd.;  Eurofima;  Eurohypo AG.;  Ferrotec Corp.;  Fidec Corp.;  Finconsumo SPA;  First Juken Co. Ltd.;  FJ Next Co. Ltd.;  
Flight System Consulting Inc.;  Ford Credit Australia Limited;  Ford Motor Company;  Ford Motor Credit Company;  Foxconn;  Foxconn International Holdings Limited;  
Freddie Mac;  Frontier Real Estate Investment Corp.;  Fuji Electric Co. Ltd.;  Fujimori Kogyo Co. Ltd.;  Fuji Oil Co Ltd.;  Fujita Corp Co. Ltd.;  Fuji Television Network Inc.;  
Fujitsu Ltd.;  FuKoKu Co. Ltd.;  Fukuoka REIT Investment Fund;  Fukuyama Transporting Co. Ltd.;  Funai Consulting Co. Ltd.;  Futaba Industrial Co. Ltd.;  Fuyo General 
Lease Co. Ltd.;  Gambro;  GDH KK;  GECC;  GE Capital Australia Funding;  General Electric Capital Corporation;  Gendai Agency Inc.;  Genky Stores, Inc.;  Gigas K’s Denki 
Corp;  GK Japan Agency Co. Ltd.;  GL Sciences Inc.;  GM;  GMAC;  GMB Corp.;  GMO Payment Gateway Inc.;  Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.;  Green Foods Co. Ltd.;  Green 
Hospital Supply Inc.;  G-Trading Co. Ltd.;  GungHo Online Entertainment Inc.;  Hakuhodo DY Holdings Inc.;  Hamakyorex Co. Ltd.;  Hankyu Department Stores;  Hankyu 
Holdings Inc.;  Hashimoto Sogyo Co. Ltd.;  Havix Corp.;  HBOS Treasury Service;  HCA Inc.;  Heiwa Real Estate Co. Ltd.;  Hellenic Bank;  Hertz Corp.;  Hiday Hidaka Corp.;  
Higashi Twenty One Co. Ltd.;  Hikari Tsushin, Inc.;  Hioki EE Corp.;  Hokkaido Electric Power Co. Inc.;  Hokuriku Electric Power Co.;  Holon Co. Ltd.;  Honeys Co. Ltd.;  
Hoshiden;  HSH N Finance;  HSH Nordbank AG;  Human21 Corp.;  Human Holdings Co. Ltd.;  Hutchison Telecom;  Hypo Real Estate International;  Hyundai Motor Co.;  IBJ 
Leasing Co. Ltd.;  IDU Co.;  Iino Kaiun Kaisha Ltd.;  IKB Finance BV;  Ik Co Ltd./Tokyo;  Ikyu Corp.;  Impexbank;  IMV Corp.;  INPEX Corp.;  International Business 
Machine Corp;  International Hotel Group;  Internet Initiative Japan Inc.;  Intertrade Co. Ltd.;  Intesa Bank Ireland plc.;  Iri Ubiteq Inc.;  Islandbanki FBA;  Islandsbanki FBA 
HF;  I. T Limited;  Itochu Europe;  Itoham Foods Inc.;  Jalux Inc.;  Japan Airlines Co. Ltd.;  Japan Best Resque System Co. Ltd.;  Japan Communications Inc.;  Japan Logistics 
Fund, Inc.;  Japan National Oil Corp.;  Japan Prime Realty Investment Corp.;  Japan Real Estate Investment Corp.;  Japan Retail Fund Investment;  Japan Single-Residence 
REIT Inc.;  Japan Tecseed Co. Ltd.;  Japan Wind Development Co. Ltd.; Jastec Co. Ltd.;  JP Morgan Chase;  JSP Corp.;  Jupiter Telecommunications Co.;  Kabu.com Securities 
Co. Ltd.;  Kajima Corp.;  Kakiyasu Honten Co. Ltd.;  Kanmonkai Co. Ltd.;  Kansai Electric Power Co.;  Kansai Urban Banking Corp.;  Karula Co. Ltd.;  Kaupthing 
Bunadarbanki HF;  Kaupthing Bank HF;  Kawaden Corp.;  Kawamura Cycle Co. Ltd.;  KBC IFIMA NV;  Keio Electric Railway Co. Ltd.;  Kelburn;  Kenedix Realty 
Investment Corp.;  Kennedy-Wislon Japan;  KGaA;  KG Intelligence Co. Ltd.;  Kikkoman Corp.;  Kinki Nippon Railway Co. Ltd.;  Kisoji Co. Ltd.;  KFW Bankengruppe;  
Kokuyo Co. Ltd.;  Komatsu Ltd.;  Komehyo Co. Ltd.;  Kookmin Bank;  KRS Corp.;  KT Corporation;  Kuraray Co. Ltd.;  Kuraudia Co. Ltd.;  Kyodo Printing Co. Ltd.;  Kyodo 
Public Relations Co. Ltd.;  Kyoritsu Maintenance Co. Ltd.;  Kyoritsu Printing Co. Ltd.;  Kyushu Electric Power Co. Ltd.;  Laird plc.;  Land Business Co. Ltd.;  
Landeskreditbank BW Foerdebank;  Landsbanki Islands HF;  Lawson Ticket, Inc.;  LB Baden-Wuerttemberg;  LBHI MTNG;  Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc.;  Leopalace21 
Corp.;  Linfair Holdings Ltd.;  Li Ning Company Ltd.;  Link Theory Holdings Co. Ltd.;  Louis Vuitton Moet-Hennessy;  LTT Bio-Pharma Co. Ltd.;  Luchland Co. Ltd.;  
LVMH;  Maeda Corp.;  Macquarie Bank Limited;  Macromill, Inc.;  Maeda Corp.;  Mamezou Co. Ltd.;  Marinepolis Co. Ltd.;  Marubeni Corp.;  Maruhachi Securities Ltd.;  
Marusei Co. Ltd.;  Maruzen Co. Ltd.;  Maxvalu Tokai Co. Ltd.;  MCJ Co. Ltd.;  Meadwestvaco Corp.;  Media Create Co Ltd.;  Media Exchange;  Medical Ikkou Co. Ltd.;  
MediciNova, Inc.;  Medikit Co. Ltd.;  Meiji Seika Kaisha Ltd.;  Meiko Electronics Co.;  Meisei Electric Co. Ltd.;  Message Co. Ltd.;  MGM Mirage Inc;  Micron Machinery Co. 
Ltd.;  Mikikogyo Co. Ltd.;  Millennium America;  Miraial Co. Ltd.;  Mitsubishi Chemical Corp.;  Mitsubishi Electric Corp.;  Mitsubishi Estate Co. Ltd.;  Mitsubishi Logistics 
Corp.;  Mitsubishi Paper Mills, Ltd.;  Mitsubishi Tokyo Financial Group Inc.;  Mitsui & Associates Telepark Corp.;  Mitsui Fudosan Co. Ltd.;  Mitsui Sumitomo Insurance Co. 
Ltd.;  Mitsumi Electric Co. Ltd.;  Miyachi Technos Corp.;  Mizuho Financial Group Inc.;  Morinaga Milk Industry Co. Ltd.;  Myotoku Ltd.;  NACF;  Nagoya Railroad Co. Ltd.;  
Naigai Tec Corp.;  Narumiya International Co. Ltd.;  National Bank of Canada;  National Grid Co. Plc.;  National Rural Utilities Cooperation Finance Corp.;  Nationwide 
Building Society;  NEC Leasing Ltd.;  Nestle Australia Limited;  Netmarks Inc.;  NextCom KK;  Nextech Corp.;  NEXT JAPAN CO. Ltd.;  NHN Corp.;  NIB Capital Bank;  
Nichia Steel Works Ltd.;  Nichirei Corp.;  Nidec Copal Electronics Corp.;  NIF Ventures Ltd.:  Nihon Chouzai Co. Ltd.;  Nihon Eslead Corp.;  Niitaka Co. Ltd.;  Nikko 
Citigroup;  Ninety-Nine Plus Inc.;  Nippon Broadcasting System, Inc.;  Nippon Building Fund, Inc.;  Nippon Electric Glass Co. Ltd.;  Nippon Flour Mills Co. Ltd.;  Nippon 
Mining Holdings, Inc.;  Nippon Oil Corp.;  Nippon Residential Investment Corp.;  Nippon Restaurant Corp.;  Nippon Restaurant System, Inc.;  Nippon Sanso Corp.;  Nippon 
Shokubai Co. Ltd.;  Nippon Telegraph & Telephone Corp.;  Nippon Unipac Holding;  Nippon Yusen;  Nishio Rent All Co. Ltd.;  Nissan Diesel Motor Co. Ltd.;  Niita Corp.;  
Nomura Real Estate Office Fund, Inc.;  Norddeutsche LB;  Noritz Corp;  Northern Rock Plc.;  NRW Bank;  NTT Leasing;  NTT Urban Development Corporation;  Obayashi 
Corp.;  Oenon Holdings, Inc.;  Orix JREIT, Inc.;  Odakyu Electric Railway Co. Ltd.;  OHT Inc.;  OJI Paper Co. Ltd.;  Okamoto Glass Co. Ltd.;  Okinawa Electric Power;  Onco 
Therapy Science Inc.;  1 Limited;  Optoelectronics Co. Ltd.;  ORIX Corp.;  Osaka Gas Co. Ltd.;  Outsourcing Inc.;  Overnight Corporation;  Pacific Management Corp.;  P and 
P Corp.;  Patlite Corp.;  Peoples Insurance Company of China;  People Staff Co. Ltd.;  PHH Corp.;  Pixela Corp.;  PLIVA dd;  Pocket Card Co. Ltd.;  POSCO;  Postabank rt;  
Premier Investment Co.;  Press Kogyo Co. Ltd.;  Promise Co. Ltd.;  Prospect Residential Investment Corp.;  Rabo Australia Ltd.;  Rabobank Nederland;  Rakuten Inc.;  Rann 
International;  RC Core Co. Ltd.;  Reins International Inc.;  Renaissance Inc.;  Renault S.A.;  Renown;  Rentenbank;  Right On Co. Ltd.;  Resona Holdings Inc.;  Rinnai Corp.;  
Risa Partners Inc.;  Riskmonster.Com;  River Eletec Corp.;  Roland DG Corp.;  Royal Bank of Scotland;  Saibu Gas Co. Ltd.;  Sagami Railway Co. Ltd.;  Sakata INX Corp.;  
San-A Co. Ltd.;  Sanden Corp.;  Sanko Marketing Foods Co. Ltd.;  Sankyo-Tateyama Holdings Inc.;  Sansei Foods Co. Ltd.;  Sanyo Shinpan Finance Co. Ltd.;  Sapporo 
Breweries Ltd.;  Sapporo Hokuyo Holdings Inc.;  Securicor plc.;  Sega Corp.;  Sega Toys Ltd.;  Seria Co. Ltd.;  Severn Trent Water;  Shanghai Electric Group Company Ltd.;  
Shanghai Electric Group Corp.;  Shikoku Electric Power Co. Inc.;  Shingakukai Co. Ltd.;  Shinsei Bank Ltd.;  Showa Highpolymer Co. Ltd.;  Showa Shell Sekiyu KK;  Siemens 
AG;  Siix Corp.;  Softbank Corp.;  Softbank Technology Corp.;  Softcreate Co. Ltd.;  Soiken Inc.;  So-net M3 Inc.;  Sosei Co. Ltd.;  Sparebanken Rogaland;  State of North 
Rhine-Westphalia;  STB Leasing Co. Ltd.;  Sumida Corp.;  Sumitomo Chemical Co. Ltd.;  Sumitomo Corp.;  Sumitomo Heavy Industries Ltd.;  Sumitomo Light Metal 
Industries Ltd.;  Sumitomo Metal Industries Ltd.;  Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corp.;  Sumitomo Mitsui Financial Group, Inc.;  Sumitomo Realty & Development Co. Ltd.;  
Sumitomo Titanium Corp.;  Suncity Co. Ltd.;  Sun Frontier Fudousan Co. Ltd.;  Sun-Wa Technos Corp.;  Sunx Ltd.;  Systems Design Co. Ltd.;  System Research Co. Ltd.;  Tac 
Co. Ltd.;  Tachibana Eletech Co. Ltd.;  Tact Home Co. Ltd.;  Taiheiyo Cement Corp.;  Taikisha Ltd.;  Taisei Co. Ltd.;  Taisei Corp.;  Taiyo Industrial Co. Ltd.;  Takachiho 
Electric Co. Ltd.;  Takamatsu Corp.;  Takara Bio Inc.;  Takihyo Co. Ltd.;  Takisawa Machine Tool Co. Ltd.;  Tanaka Co. Ltd./Tokyo;  TechMatrix Corp.;  Telewave, Inc.;  
10art-ni Corp.;  T&D Holdings, Inc.;  Terna spa;  The Bank of Ikeda Ltd.;  The Bank of Nagoya Ltd.;  The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi Ltd.;  The Ehime Bank Ltd.;  The First 
Energy Service Co. Ltd.;  The Kansai Electric Power Co. Inc.;  The Link Management Ltd.;  The Link Real Estate Investment Trust;  The Mie Bank Ltd.;  The Nanto Bank Ltd.;  
The Nishi-Nippon City Bank Ltd.;  The Shinwa Bank Ltd.;  The Shizuoka Bank Ltd.;  The Sumitomo Trust & Banking Co. Ltd.;  The Toho Bank Ltd.;  The Towa Bank Ltd.;  
The Yasuda Warehouse Co. Ltd.;  Tietech;  Time Warner, Inc.;  Tobu Railway Co. Ltd.;  Tocalo Co. Ltd.;  Toell Co. Ltd.;  Tohcello Co. Ltd.;  Tohoku Electric Power Co. Inc.;  
Tokai Corp/Gifu;  Tokai Pulp & Paper Co. Ltd.;  Tokai Rubber Industries Inc.;  Tokyo Electric Power Co.;  Tokyo Gas Co. Ltd.;  Tokyu REIT, Inc.;  Tokyu Store Chain;  
Tomen Devices Corp.;  Top Culture Co. Ltd.;  Top Engineering Co. Ltd.;  Toray Medical;  Tosei  Corp.;  Toshin Denki Co. Ltd.;  Total Capital;  Total Capital SA;  Toyo 
Radiator Co. Ltd.;  Toyota Boshoku Corp.;  Toyota Credit Canada, Inc.;  Toyota Finance Australia Ltd.;  Toyota Industries Corp.;  Toyota Motor Corp.;  Toyota Motor Credit 
Corporation;  Toyo Tire & Rubber Co. Ltd.;  Trancom Co. Ltd.;  Tsubakimoto Chain Co.;  TT Electronics;  TV Tokyo Corp.;  UBS Jersey;  UBS Preferred Funding Trust;  UCS 
Co. Ltd.; UFJ Bank;  UFJ Central Leasing Co. Ltd.;  Ulvac Inc.;  Unicharm Percare Corp.;  Unicredito Italiano;  Unimat Cleanlife Corp.;  Union Oil Co. of California;  Union 
Pacific Corp.;  United Urban Investment Corp.;  US Cellular Corp.;  US Cellular Corp.;  Usen Corp.;  Valor Co. Ltd.;  Verizon Global Funding Corp.;  Viacom Inc.;  Village 
Vanguard Co. Ltd.;  Volkswagen International Finance NV;  Waida Manufacturing Co. Ltd.;  Warabeya Nichiyo Co. Ltd.;  WebCrew Inc.;  Wellnet Corp.;  William Street 
Funding;  Willcom Inc.;  Wiseman Co. Ltd.;  Wiz Co. Ltd.;  WonderCorp.;  Works Applications Co. Ltd.;  Worldintec Co. Ltd.;  Wuerttembergische Versicherung;  Yamano 
Holding Corp.;  Yamazawa Co. Ltd.;  Yuke’s Co. Ltd.;  Zakkaya Bulldog Co. Ltd.;  Zappallas Inc.;  Zero Co. Ltd.;  Zoa Corp.;  Zwei Co. Ltd.. 
 
The statements in the two preceding paragraphs are made as of August 1, 2005.  
 
DSA Market Making.  DSA made a market in securities or ADRs of the following issuers at the time this report was published: All Nippon Airways;  Bandai;  Bridgestone;  
Casio;  Crayfish;  CSK Corp.;  Daiei Inc.;  Fuji Photo Film;  Fujitsu;  Internet Initiative Japan;  Isuzu;  Kirin Brewery;  Makita;  Millea Holdings;  Mitsui & Co.;  NEC;  Nissan 
Motor;  Q.P. Corp.;  Sanyo Electric;  Sega;  Sharp;  Shiseido;  Sumitomo Corporation;  Trend Micro;  Wacoal Corp. 
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analyst(s) primarily responsible for this report (or the views of the firm producing the report if no individual analysts(s) is named on the report); and no part of the compensation 
of such analyst(s) (or no part of the compensation of the firm if no individual analyst(s) is named on the report) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific 
recommendations or views contained in this Research Report. 
 
 


